

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
MICHAEL PAUL MISELIS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
BENJAMIN DRAKE DALEY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

————— ◆ —————
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**
————— ◆ —————

Juval O. Scott
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Virginia

Lisa M. Lorish
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Public Defender
401 East Market Street, Suite 106
Charlottesville, Va. 22902
(434) 220-3388
lisa_lorish@fd.org

Raymond C. Tarlton
Tarlton Polk, PLLC
Post Office Box 1386
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 948-6464
rtarlton@tarltonpolk.com

Counsel for Petitioner Daley *Counsel for Petitioner Miselis*
Dated: May 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
I. The (different) severed statutes in the Fourth and Ninth Circuits are judicially-created laws that Congress would not have passed	3
II. The differing circuit interpretations of the overt act requirement require resolution from this Court	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	3, 4, 6
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	8
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	6
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	8
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	5
<i>Rex v. Sutton</i> , 95 Eng. Rptr. 240 (1736)	8
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972)	7

United States v. Howe,
6:20-mj-4198-MWP (W.D.N.Y 2020) 9

United States v. Peavy,
4:20-mj-6092 (N.D. Ohio 2020) 9

United States v. Rundo,
990 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 5, 7, 10

United States v. Rundo,
497 Supp. 3d 872, 877-78 (C.D. Cal. 2019),
overturned by,
United States v. Rundo,
990 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2021) 10

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 6

United States v. Subleski,
3:21-mj-65 (W.D. Ky. 2021) 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. II 1

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A) 7

18 U.S.C. § 2102(a) 1

18 U.S.C. § 1512(a)(2)..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 608..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

112 Cong. Rec. 17659 (Rep. Edwards) 10

Sir Edward Coke, Third Part of the
Institute of the Laws of England 5 (1644) 8

The Prosecution Project,
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/e/2PACX-1vQ-NJiMr9_MVxsqTSB1sYkzOZSfg59m6ViR7qvjXef3O4txMuWYxh7TITVcQAxzduCjhLxKP3dlXUhX/pub?output=csv (last checked
May 23, 2021)..... 10
